Original Agreement No. or PO No, (MYA38T)

AMENDMENT NO. 4
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Monterey Language Services AND
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR

Language Services

This Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement (“Agreement™), dated December 1, 2010, is
entered into by and between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC”),
and Monterey Language Services (Contractor), with respect to the following:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor amended the Agreement previously on May 1, 2011 via
Amendment No. 1, on October 15, 2011 via Amendment No. 2, and on May 1, 2012 via Amendment No.
3;and

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term end date to
allow for existing services to continue; and

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to increase the amount of the
Agreement because of the term extension and the amount payable for services rendered.

AGREEMENT
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of services as stated in the original
Agreement (No, MYA381).

2. Section 1. “PAYMENTS BY NMC” shall be amended by removing, “The total amount payable by
NMC to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $25,000.” and replacing it
with “The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under Agreement No. (MYA381) shall
not exceed the total sum of 8245,000 for the full term of the Agreement”.

3. Section 2. “TERM OF AGREEMENT” shall be amended by removing, “The term of this Agreement
is froim December 1, 2010 to June 30, 2012 unless sooner terminated pursuant to this Agreement” and
replacing it with “The term of this Agreement is Jrom December I, 2010 to June 30, 2014 unless
sooner terminated pursuant lo this Agreement”.

4. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement and
Amendment Nos, 1, 2, and 3 are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment No. 4 and shall
continue in full force and effect as set forth in the Agreement.

5. A copy of this Amendment No. 4 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the original
Agreement (No. MYA381).

6. The effective date of this Amendment is July 1, 2013.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment on the basis set
forth in this document and have executed this Amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

Natividad Medical Center

By:

Sid Cato, NMC Contracts Manager

Date:

By S

Harry Weis, NMC Chief Executive Officer

Date: \t( Y {\,S

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL PROVISIONS

v Cefb

Anne Brauver
Monterey County, Deputy County Counsel

e AL 257, 8013

APPROVED AS ISCAL PROYISIONS

By:

Gary Giboney/
Monterey Cdunty A dltor/COmro]lcr s Office

Date: \)\J\}(a“\s

Contractor

Monterey Language Services, LLC

Contractor’s Business Name*** (see instructions)

e, - ] e

|
Signature of Chair, Presidert; or Vice-President

Mei-Ling Chen, CEO
Name and Title

Date:  4/8/2013

By:

(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)

Name and Title

Date:

#*+*nstructions

If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited
liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of
the corporation shall be set forth above together with the
signatures of two specified officers (two signatures
reqguired).

If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the
parinership shall be set forth above together with the
signature of a partner who has authority to executo this
Agreement on behalf of the parinership (two signatures
required).

[f CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual
capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the
business, if any and shall personally sign the Agreement
{one signature required}



Monterey County - File #: A 12-010 Page 1 of 2

Monterey County Home Search Agenda Items Calendar Board of Supervisors Live Proceedings

Video of Board Meetings Agenda Info 2009-2012

Details Reports
File #: A 12-010 Name: zgnterey Language Servicas Amendment
Type: BoS Agreement Status: Passed
File created: 4/2/2012 In control; Board of Supervisors
On agenda: 5/8/2012 Final action: 5/8/2012
Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment No. 3 to the
Title: Agreement (SC1860) with Monterey Language Services for Translation, Interpretation and other Language
' Services at NMC, extending the Agreement to June 30, 2013 and adding $93,000 for Fiscal Year (FY) 2011-
12 and FY 2012-2013 for a revised total Agreement amount not o exceed $171,000 in the aggregate.
Attachments: 1. Monterey Language Services, 2. Montérey Language Services AMENDMENT #3, 3. Board Order A-12-010
History (1) Taxt
Title

Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement
(SC1860) with Monterey Language Services for Translation, Interpretation and other Language Services at NMC,
extending the Agreement to June 30, 2013 and adding $93,000 for Fiscal Year (FY) 2011-12 and FY 2012-2013 for a
revised total Agreement amount not to exceed $171,000 in the aggregate.

Body
RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended the Board of Supervisors authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to
execute Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement (SC1860) with Monterey Language Services for Translation, Interpretation
and other Language Services at NMC, extending the Agreement to June 30, 2013 and adding $93,000 for Fiscal Year
(FY) 2011-12 and FY 2012-2013 for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed $171,000 in the aggregate.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

Natividad Medical Center (NMC) entered into an agreement (SC 1860) with Monterey Language Services for
Translation, Interpretation and other language services at NMC, for a period of one year starting 7-1-2011 through 6-30-
2012, in order to provide Interpretation services to our Patients. Monterey Language Services can provide an umbrella of
language services that are not available from other vendors such as on-call telephone/in-person interpretation for
Indigenous Mexican languages and in-person ASL interpretation for deaf patients. Without these services NMC would
lose their capacity to provide qualified interpreters to a large group of patients and would not be in compliance with the
Joint Commission standards or California and Federal laws that regulate equal access to all patients. Tt is therefore
recommended extending the Agreement to June 30, 2013 and adding $93,000 for Fiscal year (FY) 2011-12 and FY 2012-
2013 for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed $171,000 in the aggregate. The original agreement was for
$25,000. Amendment lincreased the total amount of the agreement to $53,000 as of May 2011 and Amendment 2
increased the total amount of the agreement to $78,000 as of October 2011. This increase is necessary because the actual
demand is greater than the original estimate in critical areas of the hospital such as Outpatient Surgery and the Specialty
Clinic and the need for Indigenous Mexican language interpretation.
Business Automobile Liability Tnsurance requirements are waived for this vendor under this Agreement. There is no risk
or exposure regarding vehicles.

Vendor has no vendor-owned fleet of vehicles.

Vendor does have non-owned automobile liability insurance.

http://monterey.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?1D=1124011&GUID=FD26C78A-64C... 5/6/2013



Monterey County - File #: A 12-010 Page 2 of 2

Worker's Compensation Insurance Exemption

Contractor is the sole provider of services with no permanent or temporary workers. Accordingly, Worket's
Compensation Insurance is not required,

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

County Counsel has reviewed and approved this Amendment as to legal form and risk provisions. Auditor-Controller
has reviewed and approved this Amendment as to fiscal provisions. The Amendment has also been reviewed and
approved by Natividad Medical Center's Board of Trustees,

FINANCING:

The cost for this Amendment is $93,000; $30,000 is included in the Fiscal Year 2011/2012 Adopted Budget. Amounts

for remaining years of the Agreement will be included in those budgets as appropriate. There is no impact to the General
Fund.

Prepared by: Victor Sosa; Langnage Access Coordinator; 796-1612 [Insert Extension]
Approved by: Harry Weis; Chief Executive Officer; Natividad Medical Center

Attachments: Agreement, Amendments 1, 2, and 3,

http://monterey.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=1124011&GUID=FD26C78A-64C... 5/6/2013



File No. A 12-310 No. 12

Monterey County
168 West Allsal Street,
1at Figor
Sallnss, CA 93001
Board Order 831.755.5841

Agreement No, A-12214

Upon metion of Supervisor Salinas, seconded by Supervisor Parker, and carried by those tembers
present, the Board of Supervisors hersby:

Authorized the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment No.
3 to the Agreement (SC1860) with Montersy Language Services for Translation, Interpretation and
other Language Services at NMC, extending the Agreement to June.30, 2013 and adding 593,000

for Fiscal Year (FY) 2011-12 and FY 2012-2013 for 4 revised total Agresment emoumnt not to

exceed $171,000 in the aggregate.

PASSHED ANL ADOPTEL on this 8" day of May 2012, by the following vate, to-wit:

AYES: Supervisors Armenta, Caleagno, Salinas, Parker, and Potter
NOES: None
ABSENT:Nane

1, Gall T Borkoveskt, Clerk of the Board 68 Supervisors of the County of Monterey, Siate of California, hereby cerlify that
tho foregoing is 4 trie copy of an eriginal order of sald Board of Supervizors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of
Minute Boole 76.for the meeting on May &, 2012.

Dated: May 8, 2012 : Gali T, Boilwwskd, Clerk of the Foard of Supervisors
File Number: & 12-016¢ County of Mouterey, State of California
By 4 %ﬁm Ll il w‘(ja U
Deputy R

Mantaray County Fage o



Origingl Agreewent No or POV, { SC1860)

AMENDMENT NO. 3
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Monterey Language Services AND
. THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR
Language Services

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated December 10, 2010 between the County of Monterey, on
behalf of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC”), and Monterey Language Setvicss (Contractor), hereby agree to
amend their Agreement No. (SC1860) an the following tsrms and conditions:

L Contrector will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of setvice as stated in the original Agreement
No. (SC1860).

2. This Amendment shall become effective on May 1, 2012 and shall continue in full force until June 30,
2013. R

3. The tofal amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No. (SC1860) shall not exceed the
total sum of $171,000 for the full term of the Agreement.

4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and sffect.

3. A copy of this Amendment shall be atiached to the otiginal Agreement No. (SC1860).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment and Professional

Service Agreernent on the basis set forth In this docutnent and have executed this amendment on the day and year
set forth herein,

CONTRACTOR
o - 3/5/201
Slenature |~ ,?/%f, . (:,/:‘,a-,rl {::,uzg‘;‘fﬁ...ww Dated 3/5/2072
o
Printed Nome  Mel-Ling Chen Tife CEQ, Monterey Lancuage Services, LLC
Signatype 2 Dated
Printed Name Title

WNNSTRUCTIONS, If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including Hmited liability and non-profit corporaiions, the fuil legal name of the
cerporaiion shall be set fonth above togeiher with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a parinersh ip, the name of
the parinership shall be set forth above iagether with the signature of @ paviner who has coahorliy fo execute this £greement on behalfof
the parinerihip, If CONTRACTOR is contracting in ond individual capacity, the individual shall sei forth the name of the busirass, if any
g shall personally sien the Agreement, .

NATIVIDAD MED}CAL ZEN R
M L P

Dated 'ﬁ// [ l/’,nz"

Stgnature
Purchasi arlager
Signature ' O _ Dated 3 (”‘3 ! 2
NMC-CEO
Approved as fo Legal Form:
Cherles J, Mcee, County Counsel _ \ Tb‘f\smn“"
e el 78 paRIPIvT
A aeviewed )
By OL _.[L,::) A,/—"‘\-__.——ﬂ" tEOAR w-mﬂ“
AR Iy e | |
Atioraeys for County and NMC Yy O Dated: W \ L2012
Gourty of MO



Original Agreement No or POY, (SCI860)

AMENDMENT NO, 2
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Monterey Language Services AND
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR

Language Services

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated Decetnber 1, 2010 between the County of Monterey, on
behalf of Natividad Medical Center ("NMC™), and Monterey Language Services (Contractor), hereby agree to
amend their Agreement No. (SC1866) on the following terms and conditions:

1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service as stated in the original Agreement
No. (SC1860).

2. This Amendment shall become effective on October 15, 2011 and shall continue in full force until June 30,
2012, ‘

3. The total amount payable by County to Confractor under Agreement No. (SC1860) shall not exceed the
total sum of $78,000 for the full term of the Agreement and $53,000 for fiscal year 2011-2012.

4. Allother terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in fulf force and effect.

5. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement No. (SC1860).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment and Professional

Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this decument and have executed this amendment on the day and year
set forth herein.

CONTRACTOR

Signature [ “;'é?,:”f%,, . df#/:;// gj»zfjim Dated °/12/2011

Printed Name Mel-Ling Chen Tile CBO, Monterey Language Services, LLC
Stgnature 2 Dated

Printed Name Title

FINNSTRUCTIONS: if CONTRACTOR is a corporation, inchiding limited liability and non-profii corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forith abeave together with the signatures of two specified afficers, [f CONTRACTOR is o parinership, the name of
the parinership shall be sal forik above togelher with the signature of a pariner who has enthority to execute this Agreement on behalf of -
the parinership. [f CONTRACTOR is contraciing in and individual capocity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any
airid shall personally sign the Agreement.

NATIVIDAD MEDIEAL (?

NT :y’ g
Signature M - % Dated / é) - é - ﬂ

Pufrchasing Manager

Sigmfwr:—jé[,mg-ﬁ\q Dated « («9\% (? f

NMC - CEO

Approved as to Legal Form
Chazles I, WieKee, County Counsel

By /zﬂ/%‘ %0

Stacy Sastla, Deputy
Attorngys for County and NMC




Original Agreement No or PO#, (SC1571)

AMENDMENT NO, 1
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWIEN Monterey Language Services AND
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR

Language Services

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated December 1, 2010 between the County of Monierey, on
behalf of Natividad Medical Center ("NMC™), and Montersy Language Services (Contractor), hereby agree to
amend their Agresment No, (SC1571) on the following terms and conditions:

1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service as stated in the original Agreement
No. (8C1571)
2. This Amendment shall become effective on-Fase-=2674-1 and shall continue in fuli force umil June 30,

2012, gﬁ_/t\f{ay 1, 2011 M
The {otal amount payable by County to Contractor under Agteement No. (SC1571) shall not exceed the

tatal sutn of for the full term of the Agreement and $28,000 for fiscal year 201 1-2012.
¥ 6/ 6 er terr Sonditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.
5. A copy of this Amensdment shall be attached to the or1gma1 Agreement No. (8C1571).

IN WITNESS WHEREOPT, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment and Professional

Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have exscuted this amendment on the day and year
set forth herein.

CONTRACTOR

Signatire |_ 7 e, = & i}/ o Dated  5/4/2011

Printed Name Mei-Ling Chen ile CEO, Monterey Languages Services, LLC
Signatyre 2 Dated

Printed Name ' Title

®EEINSTRUCTIONS: [f CONTRACTOR is a corporation, inchuding limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full lagal nume of the
corporation shall be sel forth above together with the signatures of two specified offfcers, [f CONTRACTOR is a parinership, the name of
the partnership shall be set forih above together with the stanature of a pavtner who has awthorily fo executs this Agreement on beholf of

the parimership, If CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual capacily, the Individual shall set forth the name of e business, if any
and shufl personally sign the Agreement.

NATIVIDAD %N‘AL CENTER
Signature é <4

‘ Dated 5( M / g/
Purchasing Manager ' '
Stgnature _S(;_-QM_A Dated M( ﬁé"f

NMC ~CEO

Approved as 1o Legal Fovn
Charles T, MoKee, County Counsel

By d /ﬁwygf/’w@ﬁ """""" y

il Py
Stacy Saetta, Depuly £ ﬂ&“‘“
Atforneys Tor County and NMC Dated:




AN Nmtmdﬂﬁ MEDICAL CENTEE

NOT T EKQEEE} $100.000%

This Professional Services Agreement (hereinafter "Agreement"”) is made by and between Natividad Medical
Center ("NMC"), a general acute care teaching hospital wholly owned and operated by the County of
Monterey, which is a political subdivision of the State of California and Montersy Language Services

hersinatter "CONTRACTOR").

In consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth in this Agreement, the pertiss agree as
follows;

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED. NMC hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and
CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to perform, the services desoribed in Exhibit A in conformity with the
terms of the Agreement, The ser\ﬁ%s '11:: generally described as follows; LAnguage katerpreter Services
Vﬂ(,{'-*-fii"‘*\ %W(M' i fl‘:mmuﬁhﬁ&’vﬁw amsl _Otheu fﬁmx&% Ctrt Gt
A Wwwt naedede

1. PAYMENTS BY NMC. NMC shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions
set forth in Exhibit A, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreetnent. The total amount payable by
NMC to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of 325,000

2. TERM OF AGREEMENT. The term of this Agreement is from IDec 1.2010 1 Wun 30,2012
unless  sponer  termuinated  pursvant  to the  terms of  this  Agreement  This
Agreement is of no foree or offect until signed by both CONTRACTOR and NMC and with NMC signing
last and CONTRACTOR may not commence work before NMC signs this Agreement,

3. ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS/EXHIBITS. The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein by
refurence and constitute a pert of this Agreement:

Exhibit A/Schedule A: Scope of Services/Payment Provisions
4, PERFORMANCE STANDARDS,

4.1, CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR end Contracior's agents, employees, and
subcontractors performing services under this Agreonmicut are speciaily trained, experienced,
competent, and appropriately Heensed to perform the work and deliver the services required under
this Agreement and are not employees of NMC, or immediate family of an employee of NMC,

4.2, CONTRACTOR, its agents, employees, and subcontractors shall perfoum all work in a safe and
skl manngr and in complisnce with all applicable laws and regulations, All work performed under
this Agreement that is required by law to be performed or supervised by licensed personnel shall be
performed in accordance with such licensing requiretents.

Revised 12/1/2008 WMC P8A, Form 100,000 or Less 1



4.3,

CONTRACTOR shall furnish, at 1ts own expense, all materials, equipment, and persomnel necessary

to carry out the terms of this Agreement, except as other wise specified in this Agreement,
CONTRACTOR. shall not use NMC premses, property (including equipment, instruments, or
supplies) or personnel for any purpose other than in the performance of its obligations under this
Agreement.

5. PAYMENT CONDITIONS.

5.1,

5.2,

CONTRACTOR shall submit to the Contract Administrator an invoice on a form acceptable 1o NMC,

If not otherwise specified, the CONTRACTOR may submit such invoice periodically or at the
completion of serviges, but in any event, not later than 30 days after complstion of services. The
invoice shall set forth the amounts claimed by CONTRACTOR for the previous period, together with
an itemized basis for Administrator or his or her designee shall certify the invoice, either in the
requested amount or in such other amount as NMC approves in conformity with this Agreement, and
shall promptly submit such invoice to the County Auditor-Controller for peyment, The County
Auditor-Controller shall pay the amount certified within 30 days of receiving the certified invoice,

CONTRACTOR shall not receive reimbursenient for travel expenses unless set forth in this
Agreement.

6. TERMINATION,

6.1

. During the term of this Agreement, NMC may terminate the Agreement for any reason by giving

written notice of tetmination to the CONTRACTOR st least thirty (30) days prior to the effective date
of termination. Such notice shall set forth the effective date of termination. In the event of such
termination, the amount payable under this Agreement shall be reduced in proportion to the services
provided ptrior to the date of termination.

€.2, NMC may cancel and terminate this Agreement for good cause effective immediately upon wiitten

notice tn Contractor, "Good cause” includes the failure of CONTRACTOR to perform the required
services ab the time and in the manner provided under this Agreement. If NMC terminates this
Agreement for good cause, NMC may be relieved of the payment of any ¢ongideration to Contractor,
and NMC may proceed with the work in any manrer, which NMC deems proper. The cost to NMC
shall be deducted from any sum due the CONTRACTOR under this Agreement.

7. INDEMNIFICATION: CONTRACTOR shall indernify, defend and hold harmless. NMC and the

County of Monterey (hereinafter "County"), it officers, egents and employees from any claim, liability,
loss, injury or damage arising out of, or in compection with, performence of this Agreement by
CONTRACTOR and/or its agent, employees or sub-contractors, excepting only low, injury or damage
caused by the negligence or willful misconduct of personnel employed by WNMC. Tt iy the intent of the
partiss to this Agreement to provide the broadest possible coverage for NMC. The CONTRACTOR shall
reimburse NMC for all costs, attorneys' focs, expenses and Habilitics incwred with respect to any
Jitigation in which the CONTRACTOR is obligated to indermnify, defend and hold harmless NMC and the
County under this Agreement.

8. INSURANCE.

8.1

. Evidence of Coverage:

Pricr 1o commencement of this Agreement, the CONTRACTOR shall provide a "Certificate of
Insurance" certifying that coverage as required herein hag been obtained. Individual endorsements

Revised 12/1/2008 NMC PSA Foun $100,000 or Less 2



executed by the insurance carrier shall accompany the certificate, In addition, the CONTRACTOR
upon request shall provide s cerfified copy of the policy or policies.

This verification of coverage shall be sent to NMC's Contracts/Purchasing Depaitment, unless
otherwise directed. The CONTRACTOR shall not receive a "Notice to Prooeed" with the work under
this Agresment until it has obteined all insurance required and NMC has approved such insurance.
This approval of insurance shall neither relieve nor decrease the Hability of the Contractor,

8.2. Qualifying Insurers: All coverage's except surety, shall be issued by companies which hold a current
policy holder's alphabetic and financial size category rating of not less that A-VII, according to the
current Best's Key Rating Guide or a company of equal financial stability that is approved by NMC's
Contracts/Purchasing Director,

8.3, Insurance Coverage Requirements; Without limiting Contractor's duty to indemnify, CONTRACTOR
shall maintain in effect throughout the term of this Agreement a policy or policies of nsurance with
the following minimum limits of lability:

Cemmercial general lability insurance, including but not limited to premises and operations, including
coverage for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, Personal Injury, Contractual Liability, Broad form
Property Damage, Independent Condractors, Products and Completed Operations, with a combined
single Timit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence,

I Txemption/Modification (Fustification attached; subject to approval).

Business automobile liabilily insurarce , covering all motor vehicles, including owned, leased, non-
owned, and hired vehicles, used in providing services under fhis Agreement, with a combined single
limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than $500,000 per oceurrence.

Exemption/Modification (.Tu&;tification attached; subyjoct to approval),

Workers' Compensation Insyrance |, If CONTRACTOR cmploys other in the performance of this
Agreement, in accordance with California Labor Code section 3700 and with Employer's Liability
fimits not less than $1,000,000 each person, $1,000,000 each accident and $1,060,000 each disease.

[ Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

Professional lisbility ingurance , if required for the professional services being provided, (e.g., those
persons authorized by a license fo engage in & business or profession regulated by the California
Business and Professions Code), it the amount of not less than $1,000,000 per claim and $2,000,000
in the aggregate, to cover liability for malpractice or errors or cmissions made in the course of
rendering professional services, If professional lability insurance is written on a "claims-made" basia
rather than an occurrence basis, the CONTRACTOR shall, upon the expiration or earlier termination
of this Agresmeni, obtain extended reporting coverage ("tail coverage”) with the same liability limits,
Any such tail coverage shall continue for at least fhree years following the expivation or carlier
termination of this Agreement.

I Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval),

Revised 12/1/2008 NMC PSA Forn $100,000 or Less 3



8.4, Other Insurance Requirements:

All insurance required by this Agresment shall be with a company acceptable to NMC and issued and
gxoouted by an admitted inswrer authorized to transact insurance business in the State of Califoruia,
Unless otherwise specified by this Agreement, all such insurance shall be written on an occurrence
bagis, or, if the policy is not written on an cceurrence basis, such policy with the coverage required
herein shell confinue in effect for a period of three years fullowing the date CONTRACTOR
completes its performance of services under this Agreement,

Each liability policy shall provide that NMC shall be given notice in writing at least thirty days in
advance of any endorsed reduction in coverage or imit, cancellation, or intended non-renewal thereof.
Fach policy shall provide coverage for CONTRACTOR and additional tnsured with vespect to claims
arising from each subcontractor, if any, performmg work under this Agreement, or be accompanied by
a certificate of insurance from each subcontractor showing each subconfractor has identicel insurance
coverage to the above requirements, '

sement naming._the

z 1S primary msuranoe fQ auy InSuranee or 8¢ f s ib
ngymmﬂummmmﬁmmmm@mmmmﬂwﬁmmﬁm@ﬁ

covered by the Contractor's insurance. The required endorsement from for Commerctal General

Liahilitv ddditional Insured fs I5Q Forpn CG 20 10 11=85 0x GG 20 10 10 01 in_tendem with CG 20 37 11
01 (2000). The requived endorsemeant fiom for Automobile Additional Insured Endorsement is ISQ Form
Cq 2048 02 99,

Prior to the exscution of this Agreement by NMC, CONTRACTOR shall file cerfificates of insurance
with WMC's Contracts/Purchasing Department, showing that the CONTRACTOR has in effoct the
insurance required by this Agreement. The CONTRACTOR. shall file a new or amended certificate of
insurance within five ealendar days after any change is made in any insurance policy, which would
alter the informaticn on the certificate then on file. Acceptance or approval of ingsurance shall in no
way modify or change the Inderamification clause in this Agreement, which shall continue in full force
and effect,

CONTRACTOR shall at all times during the term of this Agresment maintain in force the Insurance
coverage required under this Agresment and shall send, without demand by NMC, annual certificates
to NMC's Contracts/Purchasing Pepariment, If the certificate is not received by the expivation date,
NMC shall notify CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR shall have five calondar days to send in the
certificate, svidencing no lapse in eoverage during the interim. Faiture by CONTRACTOR to maintain
such insurance is a default of this Agreement, which entitles NMC, at its sole discretion, o ferminate
the Agreement immediately.

9. RECORDS AND CONFIDENTIALITY.

9.1. Confidentiality, CONTRACTOR and its officers, employees, agents and subconfractors shall conmply

with any and all federal, state, and local ltaws, which provids for the confidentiality of records and
other nformation, CONTRACTOR shall not disclose any confidential records or other confidential
information received from NMC or prepared in comection with the performance of this Agreemeat,
unless NMC specifically permits CONTRACTOR to disclose auch records or information.
CONTRACTOR shall prompily transwit to NMC any and all requests for disclosure of any such

Rovised 12/172008 MM PSA Form $160,000 ax Lass 4



10.

11.

12

confidential rocords or information. CONTRACTOR shall not use any confidential mformation
gained by CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreement except for the sole purpose of
carrying out Contractor's obligations under this Agrecment.

9.2. NMC Records . When this Apgreement expites or texminates, CONTRACTOR shall return to NMC
anry NMC records which CONTRACTOR used or received from NMC to perfonn services under
this Agreement.

9.3, Maintenance of Records . CONTRACTOR shall prepare, maintain, and preserve all reports and
records that may be required by federal state, and County rules and regulations related to services
performed under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall maintain such records for a period of at
least three years after receipt of final payment under this Agreement. If any litigation, claim,
negotiation, audit exception, or other action relating to this Agreement is pending at the end of the
three year period, thern CONTRACTOR shall retain said records until such action is resolved.

9.4, Access to and Audit of Records . NMC shall have the right to examine, monitor and audit all records,
documents, conditions, and acfivities of the CONTRACTOR and its subconiractors related to
services piovided under this Agreement. Pursuant to Government Code saction 8546.7, if this
Agreement involves the expendituxe of public finds in excess or $10,000, the parties to this
Agresment may be subject, at the request of NMC or as part of any aundit of NMC, to the
examination and audit of the State Auditor pertaining to matters connegted with the performance of
this Agreement for a period of three years after final payment under the Agreement.

S.5. Royalties and Inventions . NMC shall have a royaliy-free, exclusive and irrevocable ticense to
reproduce, publish, and use, and authorize other to do so, all original computer programs, writings,
sound recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, and other works of similar nature produced in the
course of or under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall not publish any such material without the
prior written approval of NMC,

NON-DISCRIMINATION, During the performance of this Agreement, Contractor, and ils

subcontractors, shall not unlawfully discriminate against any person because of race, rteligious creed,
color, sex, national origin, ancesiry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, marital
status, age {over 40), or sexual orientation, either in Confractor's employment practices or in the
furnishing of services to recipients, CONTRACTOR shall ensurs that the evaluation and tieatment of its
employees and applicants for employment and all persons receiving and requesting services are free of
such diserimination, CONTRACTOR and any subcontractor shall, in the performance of this Agreement,
full comply with all federal, sate, and local laws and regulations which prohibit discrimination. The
provision of services primarily or exclusively to such targe! population as may be designated in thig
Agresment ghall not be deemed to be prohibited discrimination.

COMPLIANCE WITH TERMS OF STATE OR FEDERAL GRANT. If this Agreement hag been or

will be funded with monisy received by NMC pursuant to a contract with the state or federal government
in which NMC is the grantes, CONTRACTOR will comply with all the provisions of said contract, and
said provisions shall be deemed a part of this Agreement, as though fully set forth herein, Upon request,
NMC will deliver a copy of said contract to Contractor, at no cost to Contractor,

. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR. In the performance of wotk, duties, and obligations under this

Agreement, CONTRACTOR is at all times acting and performing as an independent CONTRACTOR and
not ag an employes of NMC, No offer or obligation of permenent employment with NMC or particular
County department or agency is Intended in any manner, and CONTRACTOR shall not become eatitled

Revised 12/1/72008 NWVIC PAA Farm $100,000 or Less 5



13. NOTICES. Notices required under this Agreement shall be delivered personally or by first-class, postage

by virtue of fuis Agreement to receive from NMC any form of employes benefity including but not limited
to sick leave, vacation, 1etirement benefils, workers' compensation coverage, insurance or disability
benefits, CONTRACTOR shall be solely liable for an obligated to pay directly all applicable taxes,
including federal and staie income taxes and social security, arising out of Confractor's performance of
this Agreement. In connection therewith, CONTRACTOR shall defend, indemnify, and hold NMC and
the County of Monterey harmless from any and all labillly, which NMC may incur because of
Contractor's failore to pay such faxes.

per-paid mail to NMC and Contragtor's contract administrators al the addresses listed below,

FOR NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER: FOR CONTRACTOR:

Contravts/Purchesing Manager

Mei-Ling Cieyn, (EO

MName J Name and Title

2190 Imjin Roead, #= (X9

1441 Coustitution Blvd. Salinas, CA. 93906 Mavina, (A 943939
Address Address
831.755.4111 82 - (55 - 40D
Phone Phone

14. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.

14.1. Conflict of Interest . CONTRACTOR represents that it presently has no interest and agrees not to
acquire any Interest duaing the term of this Agreement, which would directly, or indirectly conflict
in any manner or to any degree with the full and complete performance of the professional services
required to be rendered under this Agreement.

14.2. Amendment, This Agreement may be amended or modified only by an instrument in writing signed
by NMC and the Coniractor,

14.3. Waiver . Any waiver of any terms and conditions of this Agreement must be in writing and signed by
NMC and the Contractor, A waiver of any of the terms and conditions of this Agresment shall not be
construed as & waiver of any other ferms or conditions in this Agreement.

14,4, Contracior, The term "Contractor” as used in this Agreement includes Conirastor's officers, agents,
and employees acting on Contractor's behalf in the performance of this Agreement,

14,5, Disputes. CONTRACTOR shall cantinue to perform under this Agreement during any dispute,
14.6. Asgignment and Subcontracting, The CONTRACTOR shall not agsign, sell, or otherwise transfer ifs

interest or obligations in this Agreement without the prior written consent of NMC, None of the
services covered by this Agreement shall be subcontracted without the prior written approval of

Revised 12/1/2008 NMC FSA Forn $100,000 or Less 5



NMC. Notwithstanding any such subcontract, CONTRACTOR shall continue to be Hable for the
performence of all requirements of this Agreement.

14.7, Successors and Agsigng, This Agreement and the rights, privileges, duties, and obligations of NMC
and CONTRACTOR under this Agreement, to the extent assignable or delegable, shall be binding
upon and inure to the bensfit of the parties and their respective successors, peroitted assigns, and
hedrs.

14.8. Compliance with Applicable Law . The parties shall comply with all applicable fedetal, state, and
locel laws and regulations in performing this Agreement,

14.9, Headings. The headings are for convenience only and shall not be used to interpret the terms of this
Agreement,

14.10. Time is of the Essence. Time is of the essence in each and all of the provisions of this Agreement

14.11. Governing Law. This Agresinent shall be governed by and interpreted under the laws of the State
of Califomia.

14.12. Non-exclusive Agreement. This Agresment is non-exclusive and both NMC and CONTRACTOR
expressly reserve the right fo contract with other entities for the same or sitnilar services.

1413, Constiuction of Agreement. NMC and CONTRACTOR agree that each party has fully participated
in the review and revision of this Agreement and that any rule of construction to the effect fhat
ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not apply in the interpretation of this
Agreemett or any amendment to this Agreement.

14.14. Counterparts . This Agreement may be executed in two or more coumterparts, each of which shall

oe deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same Agreement.

14,15, Integration, This Agreement, including the exhibils, represents the entire Agreement between
NMC and the CONTRACTOR with respect 1o the subject matter of this Agreement and shall
supersede all prior negotiations, Representations, or agreements, elther written or oral, between
NMC and CONTRACTOR as of the effective date of this Agreement, which is the date that NMC
signs the Agreement.

14.16. Interpretation of Confleting Provisions . In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the
provigions of this Agreement and the Provisions of any exhibit or ¢ther attachment to this
Agreement, the provisions of this Agresment shall prevail and control,

Revised 12/172008 NMC PSA Form $100,000 or Less 7



By:\__% T

/ NMC Countracts/Purchasing Agent
Date: / ;2;/ / Zf%z 2

By:ﬁ r%:‘o

Department Head (if applicable)

pate. (4L axlis

Approved a3 to Legal Form

By: /M%’,J%

Sfacy Saetta 7
- Deputy County Connsel

Drate: 1 Z,//f 7/ o

Approved as to F@j Provisigns
By: A f\ ,

Auditor/fontrfigh ©

Date WO\W

Revised NMU PSA Fonn $100,000 or Less
{2-1-08

CONTRACTOR,

Mbm’ru-w Lanqusge, Smw‘oegr, LLC

Cotractor's Busingss Name***

Wﬁirt /'/“/9 %«-{?

Signature of Chai'r,‘ysident, or Vige-President

Mel-Ling Chen. CED

JName and Title

Date: l (/\'ﬁ/[/ Q\Olo

By:
{Signature of Seoretary, Asst. Seoretary, CEO, Treasurer
or Asst. Treasurer}
Name and Tifle
Date:

*EEINSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR i & corporation,

icluding  limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth
above together with the signetures of two specifled
officers, If CONTRACTOR is a partoorship, the nams of
the partnership shall be set forth sbove together with the
glgnature of a pariger who hag suthority (o oxocute this
Agrzetnent  on hehalf  of  the  partnership. I
CONTRACTOR 18 coniacting  in and  individual

papacily, the individual shafl set fyrth the name of the
busineds, if any aad shall personally sign the Agreement.,



Exhihit A / Schedule A:
Scope of Services/Payment Provisions

Scope of Work: Monterey Language Services will provide Language Services including
translation, interpretation, and other language services as needed to provide back up to
the NMC language services department. Language services will include support for ASL,
rare and indigenous languages such as Mixteco (Alto & Bajo), Triqui, Zapoteco as well
as over 75 languages of greater diffusion (Spanish, Korean, Tagalog etc.).

Note: Language services are provided by employees and subcontractors of MLS
chosen for their qualification to perform the required services and their proximity to
where services are required. When subcontractor travel from outside of Monterey
County is required, NMC will provide compensation to MLS for necessary travel
expenses such as fransportation, food, and lodging, and travel timi%lmvel'gizérfg”e%g %f’/ﬁ
wit-be-regotiated-at-thethme-vfservice retuest: 7, F A
i W oot A T Wl W Conrirs TRKVA

Exemption/Modification of Business Auto Liability Insurance: Monterey Language M()‘K}(B”
Services hires independent contractors to perform interpretation services. The W
independent contractors are required to have auto liability insurance.

, | [ | mEe

Discount: Net 10, 2% disccunt WL/

Page lof 2



Exhibit A/ Schedule A:
Scope of Services/Payment Provisions

(cont.)

Schedule of legal / medical language service fees

Translation
fier1 0.32 Cents per word, min”
tier2 0.36 Cents per word, min®
tier3 0.40 Cents per word, min®
*minimum 150 8
Interpretation - On gite
Tier 1 120 $ per hour, min 2 hrs
Tier 2 150 $ per hour, min 2 hrs
Tier 3 180 $ per hour, min 2 hrs
Phone Interpretation
Tier 1 2 $ per minute, no min
Tier 2 2.5 $ per minute, no min
Tier 3 3 $ per minute, no min
Translation review
(when re-translation is not
needed)
Tier 1 0.25 Cents per word, min*
Tier 2 0.28 Cents per word, min®
Tier 3 0.3 Cents per word, min*
*minimum 180 3
| Post Graphics Review | 80 | $ per hour, no min
Desktop Publishing ,
Tier 1 60 $ per hour, min 1 hr
Tier 2 70 $ per hour, min 1 hr
Tier 3 80 $ per hour, min 1 hr
Certification free
Notarization 20 $

Page 2of 2




BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT

This Agreement, hereinafter referred {o ag “Agreement”, is made effective December 1, 2010 by and
between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, on behalf of Natividad
Medica! Center, hereinafier referred to as “Covered Entity”, and Monterey Language Services hereinafter
referrad to as “Business Associate”, (individually, a “Party” and collectively, the “Partics™).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Sections 261 throngh 264 of the federat Health Insurance Portability and Accountability
Act of 1996, Public Law 104-191, known as “the Administrative Simplification provisions,” direct the
Department of Health and Human Services to develop standards to protect the security, confidentiality and
integrity of health information; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Administrative Simplification provisions, the Secretary of Health and
Human Services has issued regulations modifying 45 CFR Parts 160 and 164 (the “HIPAA Privacy Rule®), and

WHEREAS, the State of California has enacted stetutes designed to safeguard patient privacy including,
without limitation, the Confidentiality of Medical Information Act (“CMIA™), California Civil Code § 56 et seq.,
Senate Bill 541, enacted September 30, 2008, and Assembly Bill 211, enacted September 30, Z2008; and

WHEREAS, the parties acknowledge that California law may welude provisions more stringent and
more protective of the confidentislity of health information than the provisions of HIPAA; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to entor into or have entered into an arrengement whereby Business
Associate will previde certain services to Covered Entity, hereby referred to as the “Service Agreenent” and,
pursuant to such arrangement, Business Agsociate may be considered a “business associale” of Covered Entity ag
defined in the HIPAA Privacy Rule and under California law; and

WHEREAS, Bugingss Associate may have access fo Protected Health Information (as defined below) in
fulfilling its responsibilities under such arrangsment;

THEREFORE, in congideration of the Parties” continuing obligations under the SBervice Agreernent,
compliance with the HIPA A Privacy Rule, compliance with California Jaw, and other good and valuable
congideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree to the provisions of
this Agreement in order to address the requirements of the HIPAA Privacy Rule and California law and to protect
the interssts of both Parties,

L DEFINITIONS

Except ag otherwige defined herein, any and all capitalized tevtns in this Section shall have the definitions get forth
in the HIPAA Privacy Rule, In the event of an inconsistency between the provisions of this Agreement and
mandatory provisicns of the HIPAA Privacy Rule, as amended, the HIPAA Privacy Rule shall control. In the
event of an inconsistency between the provisions of this Agreement and mandatory provisions of CMIA or other
California law, California law shall control, Where provisions of this Agreement are different than those
mandated in the HIPAA Privacy Rule and California law, but nonetheless are permitted by the HIPAA Privacy
Rule and California law, the provisions of this Agresment shall control,

The term “Protected Health Information” means individually identifiable health information including, without
Limitation, all informaticn, data, documeniation, and waterials, including without limitation, demoegraphice,

Revised 12-26-08



medical and financial information, that relates to the past, present, or future physical or mental kealth or condition
of an indivicual; the provision of health care to an individual; or the past, present, or fulure payment for the
provision of health care to an individual; and that identifies the individual or with respect 10 which there is a
reasonable basis to believe the information can be used to identify the individual,

Businoss Associate acknowledges and agrees that all Protected Health Information that is created or received by
Covered Enlity and disclosed or made available in any form, including paper record, oral cotnmunication, audio
recording, and slectronie digplay by Covered Eutity or its operating units o Business Associate or is created ox
received by Business Associate on Covered Entity’s behalf shall be subject to this Agreement.

IL

o

{a) Business Associate agrees:

(1) {0 access, use, or disclose any Protected Health Information solely: (1) for meeting itg
obligations as set forth in any agreements between the Parties evidencing their business relationship or (2)
as required by applicable law, rule or regulation, or by acerediting or credentialing organization to whom
Coversd Entity is required to disclose such information or as otherwise permitted under this Agreement,
the Service Agreement (il congistent with this Agreement the HIPAA Privacy Rule, and Califoria law),
the HIPAA Privacy Rule, or California law and (3) as would be permitted by the HIPAA Privacy Rule
and California law if such use or disclosure were made by Covered Entity,

(ii) at teruination of this Agreement, the Service Agreement (or any similar documentation
of the business relationship of the Parties), or upon request of Covered Entity, whichever ocours first, if
feagible, Business Associate will return or destroy all Protected Health Information received from or
created or reccived by Business Associate on behalf of Coversd Entity that Business Associate still
maintains in any form and retain no copies of such information, or if such return or destruction ig not
feasible, Business Associate will extend the protections of this Agreement to the information and limit
further access, uses, and disclosures to those purposes that make the return or destruetion of the
information not feagible; and

{iify  to ensure that its agents, including a subcontractor, to whom it provides Protected Health
Information received from or created by Business Agsociate on behalf of Covered Entity, agrees to the
same restrictions and conditions that apply to Business Associate with regpect to such information. In
addition, Business Associate agrees to take reasonable steps to ensure that its employees” actions or
omissions do not cause Business Associate to breach the terms of this Agreement,

{(b) Notwithstanding the prohibitions set forth in this Agreement, Businesg Associate may use and
disclose Protected Health Information ag follows:

(i) if necessary, for the proper management and administration of Business Associate or to
carry ouf the legal responsibilities of Business Associate, provided that as to any such disclosure, the
following requirements are met;

{A)  the disclosure is required by law; or

(B) Businegs Associate obtains reagonable assurances from the person to whom the
information is discloged that it will be held confidentially and aceessed, used, or further disclosed
only as required by law or for the purpose for which it was disclosed to the person, and the person
notifies Business Associate of any instances of which it is aware in which the confidentiality of
the information has been breachsd, within five calendar days of discovering said breach of
confidentiality;

(i) for data aggregation services, if to be provided by Business Associale for the health care
operations of Covered Entity pursuant to any agreements between the Parties evidencing their business
relationship. For purposes of this Agreement, data aggregation services means the combining of
Protected Health Information by Business Associate with the protected health information received by

Revizged 12<26-08



Business Asgociate in its capacity as a business associate of another covered entity, to permit data
analyses that relate to the health care operations of the respeciive covered entities.

(¢) Business Associate will implement appropriate safeguards to prevent access to, usge of, or
disclosure of Protected Health Information other than ag permitted in this Agreement. The Sectetary of
Health and Human Services shall have the right to audit Business Associate’s records and practices
related to use and disclosure of Protected Health Information to ensure Covered Entity’s compliance with
the terms of the HIPAA Privacy Rule. Business Associate shall report to Covered Entity any access, use,
or diselosure of Protected Health information which is not in compliance with the terms of this
Agreement of which it becomes aware within five calendar days of discovering such improper access,
use, or disclosure. In addition, Business Associate agrees to mitigate, to the extent practicable, any
harmful effect that is kanown to Business Associate of a use, disclosure, or access of Protected Health
Information by Business Associate in violation of the requirements of this Agreement.

HI.  AVAILABILITY O PHI

Business Associate agrees to make available Protected Health Information to the extent and in the manner
required by Section 164.524 of the HIPAA Privacy Rule, Business Associate agrees to make Protected Health
Information aveilable for amendment and incorporate any amendments to Protected Health Information in
accordance with the requirements of Section 164,526 of the HIPAA Privacy Rule. In addition, Business
Associate agrees to make Protected Health Information available for purposes of accounting of disclosures, as
required by Section 164,528 of the HIPAA Privacy Rule,

v,  TERMINATION

Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, Coverad Entity shall have the right to terminate this
Agreement and the Service Agresment immediately if Covered Entity determines that Business Associate has
violated any material term of this Agreement, If Covered Entity reasonably believes that Business Assoclate will
violate a material torm of this Agreement and, where practicable, Covered Entity gives written notice to Business
Agsociate of such belief within a reasonable time after forming such belief, and Buosiness Associaie fatls to
provide adequats written assurances to Coveraed Entity that it will not breach the cited term of this Apresment
within a reasonable period of time given the gpecific circymstances, bal in any eveat, before the threatened breach
is to oceur, then Covered Entity shall have the right to terminate this Agreement and the Service Agreement
immediately, and seek injunctive and/or declaratory relief in a court of law having jurisdiction over Business
Associate.

v, MISCELLANEOUS

Except as expressly stated herein, in the HIPAA Privacy Rule, or under California faw, the parties to this
Agreement do not intend to ereafe any rights in any third parties, The obligations of Buginess Associate under this
Section shall survive the expiration, termination, or cancellation of this Agreement, the Service Agreement and/or
the business relationghip of the parties, and shall continue to bind Business Associate, its agents, employees,
contractors, successors, and assigos as set forth hevein.

This Agreement may be amended or modified only in a writing signed by the Parties. No Party may assign its
respective righis and obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other Party. None
of the provigions of this Agreement are intended to create, nor will they be deemed to create any relationship
between the Parties other than that of independent parties contracting with each other solely for the purposes of
offecting the provisions of this Agreement and any other agreements between the Parties evidencing their business
relationship, This Agreement will be governed by the laws of the State of California. No change, waiver or

Reviged 12-24-08



discharge of auy liability or obligation hereunder on any one or more occasions shall be deemed a waiver of
performance of any continuing or other obligation, or shall prohibit enforcement of any obligation, on any other
occasion,

The parties agree that, in the event that any documentation of the parties, pursuant to which Business Associate
provides setvices 1o Covered Entily contains provisions relaiing io the wse or disclosure of Protected Health
Information which are more restrictive than the provisions of this Agreement, the provisions of the more
resirictive documentation will control, The provisions of this Agreement are intended to establish the minimtm
requirements regarding Business Associate’s use and disclosure of Protected Health Information,

I the event that any provision of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or
unenforeeable, the remainder of the provisions of this Agreement witl remain in full force and effect. In addition,
in the event a party believes in good Caith that any provision of this Agreement fails to comply with the then-
current requirements of the HIPA A Privacy Rule or California law, such party shall notify the other party in
writing. For a period of up to thirty days, the parties shall attempt in good faith to address such concemn and
amend the terms of this Agreement, if necessary to bring it info compliance, If, at the conclusion of such thirty-
day period, a party believes in good faith that the Agreement still fails to comply with the HIPAA Privacy Rule or
California law, then either party has the right to terminate this Agreement and the Service Agreement upon
written notice to the other party, Neither party may terminate this Agreement without simultancously terminating
the Service Agreement, unless the parties mutually agree in writing to modify this Agreoment or immediately
replace it with a new Business Associate Agreement that fully complies with the HIPAA Privacy Ruls and
California law,

Business Assoclate acknowledges that Natividad Medical Center (NMC) hes established a Corporate Compliance
Program, and under this program NMC has developed a Code of Conduct Manual to provide guidance in the
ethical and legal performance of our professional services. Business Associate further agress to abide by all
principlies stated in the Code of Conduct while conducting business with Natividad Medical Center. A copy of the
Code of Conduct & Principles of Compliance is available upon request.

TN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the day and vear written

above.
COVERED ENTITY: BUSINESS ASSOCIATE:
L . f r
By: “‘%Z\\,.,QJM By: Me |- L“”'j C’\/\&f\ W& - /i//& %ﬁ{;
Title: L D Title: CEO
Dat;c: i1 laa.., Q,,l\‘:* Date: i l /]“l / Q—Ol O

Raviged 12-26-08



